
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING 

     DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1316 

TO BE ANSWERED ON – 27
TH

 JULY 2021 

 

GOAT AND POULTRY FARMING 

1316: SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT:  

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state:  

a)  whether popularity of goat farming and poultry has increased in most parts of the country; 

b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and  

c) if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

 

 

 (a)  Yes Sir, the popularity of goat farming and poultry has increased in most parts of the country. 

(b)   The State wise details are enclosed at Annexure. 

(c)   Not applicable 



Annexure 

Total Number of Goat and Poultry in the States/UTs [Rural+Urban]Annexure-II 

S. 

No

. 

State/ Union 

Territory 

 

Total Number of Goat Total Number of Poultry 
Total Number of Poultry in 

Commercial Poultry Farm 

2012 2019 

% 

Chan

ge 

2012 2019 

% 

Cha

nge 

2012 2019 

% 

Chang

e 

1 A&N Islands 65324 64761 -0.86 1165363 1289160 10.62 446944 377095 -15.63 

2 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
4495526 5522133 22.84 

8237864

7 

10786315

2 
30.94 

13225286

7* 
85595190 -35.28 

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
305538 159740 

-

47.72 
2244231 1599575 

-

28.73 
28393 2141 -92.46 

4 Assam 6169193 4315173 
-

30.05 

2721616

9 
46712341 71.63 1030265 718729 -30.24 

5 Bihar 12153520 12821216 5.49 
1274805

2 
16525349 29.63 5127459 7450935 45.31 

6 Chandigarh 805 998 23.98 108719 48883 
-

55.04 
106752 46307 -56.62 

7 Chhattisgarh 3225307 4005657 24.19 
2310215

8 
18711824 

-

19.00 
16813559 10152219 -39.62 

8 D&N Haveli 4173 7548 80.88 85972 89671 4.30 0 141 - 

9 
Daman And 

Diu 
2055 987 

-

51.97 
28202 18264 

-

35.24 
0 18 - 

10 Delhi 30470 30470 0.00 43831 43831 0.00 4527 4527 0.00 

11 Goa 12958 9446 
-

27.10 
292028 349543 19.70 160742 203929 26.87 

12 Gujarat 4958972 4867744 -1.84 
1500575

1 
21773392 45.10 10133832 17553546 73.22 

13 Haryana 369116 334640 -9.34 
4282134

8 
46294965 8.11 42545456 45828345 7.72 

14 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
1119491 1108413 -0.99 1104476 1341951 21.50 849978 1027345 20.87 

15 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
2017900 1730218 

-

14.26 
8273709 7366308 

-

10.97 
4970185 5062448 1.86 

16 Jharkhand 6581449 9121173 38.59 
1355952

8 
24832906 83.14 2538048 4209617 65.86 

17 Karnataka 4796147 6169392 28.63 
5344203

0 
59494481 11.33 43742005 48448596 10.76 

18 Kerala 1246077 1359161 9.08 
2428192

8 
29771905 22.61 13669944 14985843 9.63 

19 Lakshadweep 46497 43188 -7.12 164541 226025 37.37 26097 98655 278.03 

20 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
8013936 11064524 38.07 

1190471

6 
16659898 39.94 5445940 7224392 32.66 

21 Maharashtra 8435307 10604883 25.72 
7779457

1 
74297765 -4.49 60287688 52184570 -13.44 

22 Manipur 65158 38697 
-

40.61 
2499516 5897637 

135.9

5 
77196 332960 331.32 

23 Meghalaya 473070 397503 
-

15.97 
3400032 5379532 58.22 148634 86235 -41.98 

24 Mizoram 22206 14820 
-

33.26 
1271353 2047810 61.07 10516 16404 55.99 

25 Nagaland 99350 31602 - 2178470 2838944 30.32 52493 11820 -77.48 



68.19 

26 Odisha 6513087 6393452 -1.84 
1989053

8 
27439257 37.95 7636249 10822207 41.72 

27 Puducherry 54950 73630 33.99 208721 235999 13.07 77543 28743 -62.93 

28 Punjab 327272 347949 6.32 
1679407

6 
17649984 5.10 16034151 17280965 7.78 

29 Rajasthan 21665939 20840203 -3.81 8024424 14622975 82.23 4991212 12688372 154.21 

30 Sikkim 113364 90506 
-

20.16 
451966 580864 28.52 19702 4511 -77.10 

31 Tamil Nadu 8143341 9888746 21.43 
1173488

94 

12078110

0 
2.92 

10342980

8 
99516530 -3.78 

32 Telangana 4575695 4934673 7.85 
7895528

2 
79999404 1.32 - 62455487 - 

33 Tripura 610922 360204 
-

41.04 
4272733 4168246 -2.45 993568 93639 -90.58 

34 Uttar Pradesh 15585615 14480025 -7.09 
1866783

2 
12515704 

-

32.96 
10546300 8055365 -23.62 

35 Uttarakhand 1367413 1371971 0.33 4641937 5018684 8.12 3841627 3952499 2.89 

36 West Bengal 11505950 16279340 41.49 
5283757

6 
77322602 46.34 23676317 18216249 -23.06 

  All India 135173093 
14888478

6 
10.14 

7292093

20 

85180993

1 
16.81 

51171599

7 
534736574 4.50 

“*”: Andhra Pradesh data includes Telangana data for Total Number of Poultry in Commercial Poultry Farm: “-“: 

not received/available. 

 

 

Total Number of Goat and Poultry [Rural+Urban] 

S.

N

o. 

Level 

Total Number of Goat Total Number of Poultry 
Total Number of Poultry in 

Commercial Poultry Farm 

2012 2019 

% 

Chang

e 

2012 2019 

% 

Chan

ge 

2012 2019 

% 

Chan

ge 

 All India 135173093 148884786 10.14 729209320 851809931 16.81 511715997 534736574 4.50 

 


